ELEIKO PRESTERA
DOUBLE HALF RACK

Art.no. 3085521, 3085533, 3085636, 3085722

ELEIKO



CONTENTS

Read before installation and use
Safety instructions

Warning labels

Bolt to ground

List of components

Assembly instructions
Tools needed

User guide
Purpose
General instructions for use
Product specifications

Care and maintenance
Preventive maintenance and inspections
Spare parts and service

Warranty

ELEIKO

O O O~ O &~ LW W

28
28
28
29
29
29
29



READ BEFORE
INSTALLATION AND USE

Install and use this equipment in a place where access and supervision are specifically controlled by the owner.

Be sure to install the equipment on a stable base and level the equipment properly. Eleiko recommends that all
equipment is secured to floor and installed by a licensed contractor or an Eleiko installer.

This equipment is intended for indoor use only.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

It is the responsibility of the purchaser of ELEIKO products to instruct all users and supervising personnel on
proper usage of the equipment.

1.

10.

Allincluded warnings (labels) and instructions MUST be read before the use of any Eleiko
equipment. Only use the equipment as it is intended.

A user MUST get a medical examination and proper instructions before using any Eleiko
equipment.

DO NOT let anyone, under any circumstances, use equipment that appears to be damaged. Do not
try to repair any equipment before consulting an Eleiko technician.

DO NOT replace components of Eleiko equipment with other, none Eleiko, equipment (magnetic
safety pin, frames, bars etc.). Do not improvise! If there are any doubts, consult an Eleiko
representative prior to any intervention.

DO NOT overload the equipment and DO NOT try to exceed personal strength levels.

Children under the age of 14 must be supervised by an adult.

DO NOT remove any safety labels from the Eleiko equipment. Eleiko is not responsible if a label is
removed. Replace damaged labels immediately.

Eleiko packaging for products an be made of wood. Be aware of splinters! You MUST use
protective gloves and proper work wear.

Eleiko packaging material could be a risk when handling. Be aware of crushing! You MUST use
work wear including protective gloves and hard shoes.

Eleiko products and packing material are heavy, You MUST use proper lifting techniques, work
wear and hard shoes.



WARNING LABELS

7 S\

SERIOUS INJURY COULD OCCUR IF THESE BOLT
PRECAUTIONS ARE NOT 0BSERVED DOWN

Sead all warmirgs and obtain proper instructions

an use of the equiprnent gricr te using.

00 NOT attempt to fix broken or inoperable
acu/pment,

Lse the eqaipmert ony for its inlended use.
Chbtain proparinstruction and DO NOT medify the
acuiprment

Chtain a medical exam betare beginning an
EXEFCISE program,

Slop exercise il vou leel fainl or dizzy. Consull 2
physician if you are experiencing pain.

nspect che equicment bafoa use. DO NOT use if
coupment appears damaged or inoperable.

“eep body and claothing “ree end clear of 211

TILng [Erls

Ca not use accessaries or attach ments not
recornmoended oy Ele ko,

The equiprnent is to ze used only under qualified
sUpervision.

“ake sure 2ll ecuipment is set up and operatad
an 2 solid level surface. DO NOT use equipment
if sct up onan uneven ar unstable surface.

Child ren must not be allowed near this
ecliiprment, Teenacers nust be suparvised,

DO NOT REMOYE THIS LABEL

IF DAMAGED COMTACT ELEIKO TO OBTAIN A
REPLACEMENT AETMET1742




BOLT TO GROUND

This product needs to be bolted to the ground. Make sure the ground is solid and
level. Consult a licensed contractor to choose the appropriate anchoring fasteners
for your facility.

See last page of assembly instructions for the anchoring points position.

. o




LIST OF COMPONENTS

ELEIKO PRESTERA DOUBLE HALF RACK
Art.no 3085456, 3085461

Lx Lx il 1x i Lx
S N
§ 2X g \\Q}\‘
2001283 2001302
bx ‘ 2%

or
2001294

S RAASAIIA AL A A S IA LA AL ASIIAAAAAA LIS A MM IS AAAA A 0071 )
aIMIIIOaIaIadadaadadIadaOOaOIIOIOIadadaIadOIadIOadOaIIOIaaIaIIIaIIIIIIrrrrrrrrIrxxxxxyv,

0000000000000 000000000000000CCCGOGOSOETOTRATCCTCTRTGDS

V9090900000099V 09999908099950999°299S9880

2001374 2001257 2001320

Screw kit 2001388

2001299 2001380
2X 24X 22X
1] — @
2001379 4x
R\
4L8x %E
— — 2001592

M16x110 M16x100
2001385-L110 2001385-L100 2001421




LIST OF COMPONENTS

ELEIKO PRESTERA DOUBLE HALF RACK - SHORT

Art.no 3085636

2001548 2001549

Screw kit 2001388

2X 24X
M16x110 M16x100

2001385-L110 2001385-L100

22X

©

2001379

4L8x

2001421

2001283

2001302




LIST OF COMPONENTS

ELEIKO PRESTERA DOUBLE HALF RACK - TALL
Art.no 3085722

2001283

2001537 2001548

Screw kit 2001388

2 24x 22x
= @
2001379
48x
_ — 2001592
M16x110 M16x100 2001302
2001385-L110  2001385-L100 2001421




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Before assembly, make sure you have enough clearance on all
sides of the equipment, not less than 1,5 meters. Take in account

the accessibility to remove and replace bar and weights.

TOOLS NEEDED

You need the following tools to assemble the equipment.

o) [

—r
Cﬁﬂ bt
VR )

Wrench Socket Wrench
24 mm 24 mm

QD

40 Nm

Allen Key Size 5

e —————— —

1,5m L

1,5m




PREPARATION

M16x100

M16x110

Note: Unbox 2001294 for additional bolts, locking nuts and washers

-10 -



2001320 / 2001549 / 2001548

NOTE: USE THE SHORTER UPRIGHT!

>0aaa000000000000000000000000001000000/ es\

<000000000006000&000000000&000&070&000\nﬁé

-11 -



24.

2X
N\
p

2001592

2 X

REMOVE COVER PLATES FROM FLOOR BEAMS!
SAVE ALL PARTS!

- 12 -



Oy 2X

2001592 M16x110

4x 2X
@
2001421 2001379

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0 W
ol |
0 =~
| o ®
;\\ |
o 2SS
°© o

TRIANGULAR CUT OUT SHOULD POINT

13 -

Leave this screw loose!

Tighten this screw!

S 0
Q
Se

AWAY FROM UPRIGHT!

T P s st ets s S S SRS eSsSceessessccscssNSSS

O0OOO00.0000000000000000000000.0000.0

Xy

. ee



1x

il

2001421 2001379

M16x100

2001283

(A A A A AL Al A A A A AL LR AR LN XXX xxxxxxi L3
OOOOOOOIOIIOIIIOIOGIPILIISGOIS (A X XXX XX XXX [ X4

/ 0
=
LLl
o
(@)
wn
Ll
wn
o
D (@)
—1
e 9 @
S
N ®
@0 VA Qo
(9 VAR
,@a@ o
° /o [~4
0 DIV
)
/
D DD DDDDDDDDD X B
9999090909090 9o e
S
/7 XY
VA
@D o N\
\\\\ 6.0
..@0
8
o o

14 -



2001320 / 2001549 / 2001548

NOTE: USE THE SHORTER UPRIGHT!

<]

OOOOOOOO»/

P oo o oo e e /

v

00000000000000000000000000004

oooooooo,/

P O O O O O O O O O O O OO OO O OO OO OO

o 000000 /

-15 -



@

2001379

2X

hx

2001421

& &
)

:..W”
O 00 0 0 00 OO0 O O 9-

P 0 0 0 0 @ © 0 o @ @ o [

LOOSE SCREWS!

%

2X

M16x100

0000000000000000000000000/00000000000C0F0

16 -



6a.

2X
N\
p

2001592

2 X

REMOVE COVER PLATES FROM FLOOR BEAMS!
SAVE ALL PARTS!

- 17 -



X
N

@

2001379

2001421

M16x110

2001592

Leave this screw loose!

Tighten this screw!

oo aaeo2aadaa <

\o 00000 0 0 ooty
LA °
” °
°
5% Iy
o N
o o

/N 0000oooooo0000oooooooooooooooooooﬁa\

4

Ao/
(%
0
&

AWAY FROM UPRIGHT!

TRIANGULAR CUT OUT SHOULD POINT
- 18 -



2001257 / 2001374 / 2001548 / 2001537

NOTE: USE THE TALLER UPRIGHT!

AR A
\/@ 90 0006000000000000000000000000000600600000k000s0 [

/\ ®®*ec o o0 0b b

waoaaaa,/

\/® 0000000000000 0000000000000000000000606060606600000 /

,QQQB%\.

-19 -



2001379

M16x100 2001421

M16x110

2001302

000000000000

Y Ny
0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

°
s s »
Q
o) o
® °
® J
) °
. 0
O
SSS =S Ssssssessss Sesessssseagie
000000000000000000000000000000000 0, o)
Sssessss =S

0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
Q

XY

.'..

Q
o
QO
o
Q
o
QO
Q

L]

L]

LJ
\@ i
Q! /Ad
®
TS N > see -
0000000000000000000000000000000000

L
L]
(J
L]
LJ
L]
o,

o
o
o

=N

<

M16x100

M16x110

Leave this screw loose!

Tighten this screw!

- 20 -



2001257 / 2001374 / 2001548 / 2001537

NOTE: USE THE TALLER UPRIGHT!

AR A
\/@ 90 0006000000000000000000000000000600600000k000s0 [

/\ ®®*ec o o0 0b b

waoaaaa,/

\/® 0000000000000 0000000000000000000000606060606600000 /

,QQQB%\.

-21 -



2001379

M16x110 M16x100

2001302

000000000090\@

g S PP PP oo e @Sy

\J
0
Q
\J
\d
\J
\J
@

0000000000000 000000000000000000004Q000000000CTCYS
e

®
®
L) @)
\J @)
o o
@' O}
Q
000000000000 0000000000000000000000 o
: >
2/ O\
900008008000 080000800008000000000000CGR0RGRRGORNRIGONRGS \. @
o' fo, @'
o A o
O ¢

9090000000000 0000000000000000000008000000000CCOS
0000000000000 000000000000000000000 <)
® \J
O \d
Q) \J
0 O
! \J
o Q
\

\J
3

£10000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

ST s YT ITIIIIIIIIITIIIITITIIIIITITII T2 oo s >

<

M16x100

M16x110

Tighten this screw!

-2 -

Leave this screw loose!



10b.

PUT BACK COVER PLATES ON ALL FLOOR BEAMS!

USE PARTS FROM STEP 2a AND é6a!

Flu:::::::::::! ey

Aﬁ

bO000O00O00.00000000000000000000000000000000000
X X XK X X X XX K K

00.00.000.00.000.00.0...00.0...00.0....0.0.... <
et e e

&‘%\\ A\

«..NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNI

Y

fl0 0000000000000 00000000000000000000000000000CGODY
[oe it Rl

- 23 -



If purchased J-cups or Safety arms on

sled, assemble them now.

11.

\Y

NS s S S s s s ssss s SS s SSssssssy 1\
..................... 000000000OSGO -1-X1

~ 2% -



8x
2001379

16x
2001421

8x
M16x100

2001294

12.

000000008 6

LOOSE SCREWS!

_ 925



10x

x
o
N

v/

2001379

2001421

M16x110 M16x100

2001380

2001299

2001380

M16x110

M16x110

LOOSE SCREWS!

_ 26 -



14.

BOLT
DOWN

=
—. O
n
< W
L T
>
O
o <
Ll
%5
zZ
o
Y
= T
.
Z
W_H
T 2
©
= <
T
N

- 27 -




USER GUIDE

PURPOSE

Multi-purpose rack for squats, presses and pull ups. Possibility to add attachments

for specific exercises.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Add attachment for the selected exercise.

1.

2.

Follow instructions for that specific attachment.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

lbs

500 kg / 1102

Max training weight

Product weight:

156 kg / 344 bs

3085636

160 kg / 353 bs

3085521 & 3085533

175 kg / 386 lbs

3085722

K IXJ KXXXXX A2 AXA.

l”

[Sessssssecesseceeesel]

pfSssesssesssssssses

A

TXY TXXXXXaasXa

JSeooTUBTITTEITTTTITTTTNITITITTTTTTTTTNN])

\E

[Ssssssesessecssssesslol

(2250 s s TUNTTTTUIITITITTTTVITTTITTTTTUTTT a4

)
M
M
H
H
M
o]
H
H
M
M
H
M
M
H
M
o]
M
H
M
°]
3

AN

1 XXIARIIIIRRRNNIRNNRLIRILARLLIRNAL Tx 0}

1212

1212

1212

€09¢

€5eT J

2053

2053

2053

- 28 -



CARE AND MAINTENANCE

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTIONS

NOTE: The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained if it is examined regularly for damage and wear.
Regularly:
- Clean surfaces on the frames and tubes from dust and dirt.

- Check that all bolts between parts, walls and floors are properly tightened, according to
recommendations.

- Check equipment for sharp edges. Replace parts with sharp edges.
See also www.eleiko.com.

SPARE PARTS AND SERVICE
Contact Eleiko for spare parts and service:

Eleiko Group AB | Klastorpsvégen 18 | SE-302 62 HALMSTAD | Sweden
E-mail: info@eleiko.com | Phone: +46 3517 70 70

WARRANTY
All products manufactured by ELEIKO are warranted to the original purchaser to be free from defects in
workmanship and / or materials under normal use or service as follows:

- 10 years on structural frame welds (NOT on moving parts)

Normal wear and tear do not fall under the 10-year warranty.

-29 -









ELEIKO

Eleiko Group AB | Klastorpsvdgen 18 | SE-302 62 HALMSTAD | Sweden
E-mail: info@eleiko.com | Phone: +46 35 17 70 70

www.eleiko.com

rev. B2023-04-28



	Front Sheet
	Drawing View1

	Contents
	Maintanance
	Warning lables
	Drawing View2

	Bolt to ground
	DHR - Regular
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View12
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View247

	DHR - Short
	Drawing View204
	Drawing View205
	Drawing View206
	Drawing View207
	Drawing View208
	Drawing View209
	Drawing View210
	Drawing View211
	Drawing View212
	Drawing View213
	Drawing View214
	Drawing View229
	Drawing View230

	DHR - Tall
	Drawing View218
	Drawing View219
	Drawing View220
	Drawing View221
	Drawing View222
	Drawing View223
	Drawing View224
	Drawing View225
	Drawing View226
	Drawing View227
	Drawing View228
	Drawing View231
	Drawing View232

	Assy instr.
	Drawing View17
	Drawing View239

	Preparation
	Drawing View19
	Drawing View248

	Step 1
	Drawing View20
	Drawing View21
	Drawing View23
	Detail View  (1 : 7)

	Step 2a
	Drawing View190
	Drawing View191

	Step 2b
	Drawing View34
	Detail View F (1 : 7)
	Drawing View38
	Drawing View73
	Drawing View74
	Detail View Z (1 : 3)
	Drawing View241

	Step 3
	Drawing View47
	Detail View G (1 : 7)
	Drawing View49
	Drawing View50
	Drawing View71
	Drawing View72

	Step 4
	Drawing View57
	Drawing View58
	Drawing View61
	Detail View H (1 : 7)

	Step 5
	Drawing View67
	Drawing View68
	Drawing View69
	Drawing View70
	Detail View I (1 : 7)

	Step 6a
	Drawing View192
	Drawing View193

	Step 6b
	Drawing View77
	Drawing View78
	Drawing View81
	Drawing View83
	Detail View J (1 : 10)
	Detail View AA (1 : 3)
	Drawing View244

	Step 7
	Drawing View86
	Drawing View91
	Drawing View112
	Drawing View113
	Detail View P (2 : 15)
	Detail View Q (2 : 15)

	Step 8
	Drawing View98
	Drawing View99
	Drawing View100
	Drawing View101
	Drawing View102
	Drawing View119
	Detail View U (1 : 8)

	Step 9
	Drawing View121
	Drawing View122
	Drawing View123
	Drawing View125
	Detail View P (2 : 15)
	Detail View Q (2 : 15)

	Step 10a
	Drawing View127
	Drawing View128
	Drawing View129
	Drawing View130
	Drawing View131
	Drawing View134
	Detail View W (1 : 7)

	Step 10b
	Drawing View199
	Detail View W (1 : 5)

	Step 11
	Drawing View179
	Drawing View183
	Drawing View184
	Drawing View187
	Drawing View188

	Step 12
	Drawing View156
	Drawing View157
	Drawing View162
	Drawing View165
	Drawing View167
	Detail View Y (1 : 12)
	Drawing View169

	Step 13
	Drawing View137
	Drawing View138
	Drawing View144
	Drawing View145
	Drawing View146
	Drawing View147
	Drawing View148

	Step 14
	Drawing View177
	Drawing View178

	User guide
	Drawing View181
	Drawing View182
	Drawing View235
	Drawing View236
	Drawing View237
	Drawing View238

	Care
	Empty page
	Empty page(2)
	Last page

